

No. 18-15

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Carpenter Chartered
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
E. BRANTLEY WEBB
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

RACHEL R. SIEGEL
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....1
I. No deference is warranted to the VA’s
construction.1
 A. *Auer* is incompatible with the APA.....1
 B. *Skidmore* is most consistent with the
 APA.....8
II. *Stare decisis* does not justify retention of
 Auer deference.12
III. Petitioner offers the best reading of
 Section 3.156(c).....17
Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	7
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Decker v. Northwest Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	13
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	11
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	10
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	19
<i>Lennox v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Long Island Care v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	16
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	4

Cases—continued

<i>Martinez v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	5
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	6
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	2, 3, 7, 9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	11

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(4)	2, 5
§ 551(5)	2, 5, 7
§ 551(6)	2, 5

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(7)	2
§ 553	2
§ 706	4
29 U.S.C. § 160	6
38 U.S.C.	
§ 101(35)	19
§ 501(a)	5
§ 5103A(c)	22
§ 5107(a)	23
§ 20.1303.....	7
49 Stat. 803.....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a)	19, 20, 21, 22
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1)	18, 20
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1)(i).....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 401	19, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 403	19
Other Authorities	
71 Fed. Reg. 52,455	5, 18
Stephen G. Breyer et al., <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> (8th ed. 2017)	2, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA Achieves Historic Goal by Delivering 81,000 Ap- peals Decisions</i> (Sept. 18, 2018).....	6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961).....	20, 21
